Company to fluctuations in future cash flows. To mitigate the risk of the effect of a potential rise in interest

rates, during 2017 the Company finalised agreements with certain financial institutions to hedge against increases

in the Euribor, over a nominal amount of Euros 825 million, equivalent to 50% of the nominal amount drawn down

on loans with financial institutions. The amount of the financial instrument at 31 December 2020 and the impact

on results are not significant.

The Company regularly revises its interest rate hedging policy. Under this policy, the need to contract interest

rate hedges is assessed.

The Company also closely monitors the performance of interest rates in the financial market

For the year ended 31 December 2020, had interest rates risen by 100 basis points, with other variables remaining

constant, profit (after tax) would have fallen by Euros 6,249 thousand (Euros 7,293 thousand for the year ended

31 December 2019).

20

NOTE 6.- Intangible assets

Details of intangible assets and movement are as follows:

  31.12.19  Additions   Disposals

Transfers

31.12.20

Cost

Industrial property 625  27  -  2,334  2,986

Computer software 107,553  19,474  -  (11)  127,016

Licences 2,674  -  -  -  2,674

Other intangible assets 47,648  29,759  (7,946)

(2,323)

67,138

  158,500  49,260  (7,946)

-

199,814

Accumulated amortisation

Industrial property (853)  (225)  -

-

(1,078)

Computer software (78,262)  (9,152)  -  -  (87,414)

Licences (1,094)  (117)  -  -  (1,211)

Other intangible assets (15,449)  (9,139)  2,456  -  (22,132)

  (95,658)  (18,633)  2,456

-

(111,835)

Carrying amount 62,842  30,627  (5,490)  -  87,979

 31.12.18  Additions   Disposals  Transfers   31.12.19

Cost

Industrial property 640  (15)  -  -  625

Computer software 94,174  13,379  -

-
107,553

Licences 2,674  -  -  -  2,674

Other intangible assets 37,805  17,846  (8,003)  -  47,648

 135,293  31,210  (8,003)  -  158,500

Accumulated amortisation

Industrial property (625)  (228)  -  -  (853)

Computer software (69,929)  (8,333)  -  -  (78,262)

Licences (977)  (117)  -

-
(1,094)

Other intangible assets (11,498)  (6,781)  2,830  -  (15,449)

 (83,029)  (15,459)  2,830  -  (95,658)

Carrying amount 52,264  15,751  (5,173)  -   62,842

The cost of fully amortised intangible assets in use at 31 December 2020 totals Euros 73,242 thousand

(Euros64,594 thousand at 31 December 2019).

The Company has contracted sufficient insurance policies to cover the risks to which its intangible assets are

exposed.

21

At 31 December 2020 Company personnel expenses totalling Euros 4,978 thousand (Euros 2,524 thousand at 31

December 2019) have been capitalised as intangible assets.

NOTE 7.- Property, plant and equipment

Details of property, plant and equipment and movement in 2020 are as follows:

[…]

Interest rate risks arises on variable-rate loans from financial institutions and related parties, which expose the

Group to fluctuations in future cash flows. To mitigate the risk of the effect of a potential rise in interest rates,

during 2017 the Company finalised agreements with certain financial institutions to hedge against increases in

the Euribor, over a nominal amount of Euros 825 million, equivalent to 50% of the nominal amount drawn down

21

on loans with financial institutions. The financial instrument amount at 31 December 2020 and the impact on

profit/(loss) are not material.

The Group settles interest on a regular basis, which allows it to closely monitor the performance of interest rates

in the financial market.

For the year ended 31 December 2020, had interest rates risen by 100 basis points, with other variables remaining

constant, profit (after tax) would have fallen by Euros 6,249 thousand (Euros 7,293 thousand for the year ended

31 December 2019).

22

NOTE 5.- Intangible assets

Details of intangible assets and movement are as follows:

  31.12.19  Additions  Disposals

Transfers

 31.12.20

Cost

Industrial property 4,023  27  -   2,334   6,384

Computer software 163,146  27,003  -   (11)   190,138

Licences 7,668  -  -   -   7,668

Brands 53,874  -  -   -   53,874

Other intangible assets 302,336  46,652  (16,175)   (2,323)   330,490

  531,047  73,682  (16,175)   -   588,554

Accumulated amortisation

Industrial property (4,023)  (27)  -   -   (4,050)

Computer software (114,207)  (17,168)  -   -   (131,375)

Licences (2,312)  (388)  -   -   (2,700)

Other intangible assets (111,194)  (43,632)  5,537   -   (149,289)

  (231,736)  (61,215)  5,537   -   (287,414)

Carrying amount 299,311  12,467  (10,638)   -   301,140

  31.12.18  Additions  Disposals  31.12.19

Cost

Industrial property 4,038  (15)  -  4,023

Computer software 143,494  19,652  -  163,146

Licences 7,668  -  -  7,668

Brands 53,874  -  -  53,874

Other intangible assets 280,277  37,234  (15,175)  302,336

  489,351  56,871  (15,175)  531,047

Accumulated amortisation

Industrial property (4,038)  15  -  (4,023)

Computer software (96,442)  (17,765)  -  (114,207)

Licences (1,924)  (388)  -  (2,312)

Other intangible assets (76,158)  (40,236)  5,200  (111,194)

  (178,562)  (58,374)  5,200  (231,736)

Carrying amount 310,789  (1,503)  (9,975)  299,311

The cost of fully amortised intangible assets in use at 31 December 2020 totals Euros 115,588 thousand (Euros

102,491 thousand at 31 December 2019).

23

The Group has contracted sufficient insurance policies to cover the risks to which its intangible assets are

exposed.

 At 31 December 2020 Group personnel expenses totalling Euros 8,353 thousand (Euros 4,572 thousand at 31
December 2019) have been capitalised as intangible asset.

Impairment and and allocation of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives to CGUs

Goodwill has been assigned jointly to the existing CGUs (Euskaltel and RCable), due to the synergies they generate